OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802-4664

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35299 FOR LEGAL SERVICES 35299

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR LEGAL SERVICES is made and entered, in duplicate, as of October 1, 2019, for reference purposes only, by and between ATKINSON, ANDELSON, LOYA, RUUD & ROMO ("Special Counsel") and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation ("City") amending that certain agreement ("Agreement") between Special Counsel and City and identified by the City as Agreement No. 35299.

WHEREAS, Purchase Order No. BPLW19000003 was issued for Legal Services with Special Counsel in an initial amount not-to-exceed \$200,000; and

WHEREAS, an Agreement for Legal Services with Special Counsel was entered into, by approval of City Council on July 16, 2019, to add an additional \$200,000, for a total not-to-exceed amount of \$400,000; and

WHEREAS, a First Amendment to Agreement No. 35299 for Legal Services is necessary to increase the amount by an additional \$200,000 to continue with employment investigations.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED by and between the parties hereto as follows:

Section 3 of said Agreement No. 35299 is hereby amended to increase the total not-to-exceed amount to Six Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$600,000).

// ///

28